
















Site Code: C224315
-----

STATEMENT OF CERTIFICATION AND SIGNATURES: EXISTING APPLICANT(S) 
An authorized representative of each applicant must complete and sign the appropriate section (individual or 
entity) below. Attach additional pages as needed.

(Individual) 
I hereby affirm that I am a party to the Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in 
Section I above and that I am aware of this Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or 
Application. My signature below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA 
Application, which will be effective upon signature by the Department. 

Date: 
-------

Signature: ______________________ _ 
Print Name: ______________ _ 

(Entity) 
I hereby affirm that I am auth0rized signatory (title) of BK Corners LLC (entity) which is a party to the 
Brownfield Cleanup Agreement and/or Application referenced in Section I above and that I am aware of this 
Application for an Amendment to that Agreement and/or Application. Marshall Kesten signature 
below constitutes the requisite approval for the amendment to the BCA Application, which will be effective 
upon signature by the Department. 

� Date: 06/12/2023 Signature: ----�--IH-----------------
Print Name: Marshall Kesten

PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGE FOR SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS 

REMAINDER OF THIS AMENDMENT WILL BE COMPLETED SOLELY BY THE DEPARTMENT 

Status of Agreement: 

□ PARTICIPANT
A requester who either (1) was the owner of the site 
at the time of the disposal of contamination or (2) is 
otherwise a person responsible for the 
contamination, unless the liability arises solely as a 
result of ownership, operation of or involvement with 
the site subsequent to the disposal of contamination. 

Effective Date of the Original Agreement: 04/09/2021

Signature by the Department: 

DATED: ______ _ 

May 2023 

□ VOLUNTEER
A requester other than a participant, including a
requester whose liability arises solely as a result of
ownership, operation of or involvement with the site
subsequent to the contamination.

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF 
ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

By: 

Janet E Brown, Assistant Director 
Division of Environmental Remediation 

9 

08/02/2023















WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF THE MANAGER OF  
170 FREEMAN LLC 

 
TO COMPLETE REMEDIAL REQUIREMENTS 

Company to authorize and direct Joshua Greenberg (the "Authorized Signatory") to take the 
following actions on behalf of the Company: 

WHEREAS, the Company desires to authorize the Authorized Signatory, set forth below,
to undertake actions necessary to redevelop 1036 Manhattan Avenue a.k.a. 170 Freeman Street,
Brooklyn, New York, Block 2513 Lot 6 (the “Property” or the “Site”). 

WHEREAS, in connection with the redevelopment of the Property, the Company has or
will prepare and submit an application to participate in the New York State Brownfield Cleanup
Program ("BCP") and, if accepted into the BCP, file related documents with the New York State
Department of Environmental Conservation ("DEC") pursuant to the BCP, including, but not
limited to an environmental easement and notice of certificate of completion; and undertake
environmental remediation work related thereto consistent with applicable laws, regulations and
guidance under the BCP (collectively referred to as the "Remedial Program Requirements");

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT  

RESOLVED, the Authorized Signatory be, and hereby is, authorized and directed, in the
name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute and to deliver all applications, documents and
instruments required to effectuate the BCA and/or subsequent amendments, and make any filings
required to comply with the BCA consistent with the Remedial Program Requirements; and be it
further;

RESOLVED, that this Authorization may be signed in any number of counterparts,
including but not limited to electronic, and shall become effective as of the date herein below
written when each person named below shall have signed a copy hereof; and  

RESOLVED, The Authorized Signatory is authorized to bind the Company as an 
Authorized Signatory for the purposes set forth in this Authorization, the signature set forth
opposite his name below is his actual signature: 

Authorized Signatory 

Green Street Group Managers LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, which is the 
sole member of 170 Freeman LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company")    

hereby certifies as of May 19, 2023 as follows and adopts the following resolutions and authori
zes the 

Signature 

Joshua Greenberg 

Doc ID: a757bd7f3a82568c84267103ae72f7e15221d083



The undersigned signatory is acting solely in his capacity as authorized signatory of the
entity on whose behalf he is acting.  The undersigned shall not be personally liable under or with
respect to this Authorization 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has signed and sealed this Authorization as of
the date first written above.  

 
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Green Street Group Managers LLC 

By :__________________________ 
      Name: Joshua Greenberg 
      Title: Authorized Signatory 

Doc ID: a757bd7f3a82568c84267103ae72f7e15221d083



BK CORNERS LLC

49 BOX STREET

BROOKLYN NY 11222

Jvine 23, 2023

BK Comers LLC

49 Box Street

Brooklyn, NY, United States, 11222

Re; Property Access and Authorization to perform all obligations under the New York State
Brownfield Cleanup Program 170 Freeman Street, Brooklyn, NY

Dear Sir or Madam:

BK Comers LLC, (hereinafter referred to as the "Owner") owns the property located at 170

Freeman Street, Brooklyn, NY 11222 (the "Property" or the "Site"). The Owner hereby authorizes

the entities listed on Exhibit A, attached hereto (collectively referred to as the "Authorized

Applicant(s)/Requestor(s)"), to access the Property and to apply to participate in and perform any
obligations required under the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation's

("NYSDEC") Brownfield Cleanup Program ("BCP"), in each case to the extent expressly agreed by

Owner in a separate writing.

Owner understands that the Authorized Applicants/Requestors will also need to provide
access to the NYSDEC and environmental professionals that the Authorized Applicants has/have
hired to perform any investigation and remedial activities under the BCP. Owner further understands

that an easement may be needed in connection with BCP efforts, and authorizes the placement of an

easement on or through the Property subject to the prior review and consent of the Owner, in
accordance with any subsequent or separate writing between the parties.

Sincerely,

BK Corners LLC

By.
Marshall K^en Managing Member





DocuSign Envelope ID: B634FAEE-0FB0-4228-B31C-F3188F026890

cds
Text Box
05/19/2023




DocuSign Envelope ID: B634FAEE-0FB0-4228-B31C-F3188F026890

(718) 383-2409 Marshall@mkpropmanagement.com

Marshall Kesten

5/19/2023

care of 153 Lafayette Street, 5th Floor, New York, New York 10013



DocuSign Envelope ID: B634FAEE-0FB0-4228-B31C-F3188F026890



DocuSign Envelope ID: B634FAEE-0FB0-4228-B31C-F3188F026890



DocuSign Envelope ID: B634FAEE-0FB0-4228-B31C-F3188F026890



DocuSign Envelope ID: B634FAEE-0FB0-4228-B31C-F3188F026890



DocuSign Envelope ID: B634FAEE-0FB0-4228-B31C-F3188F026890


	Executed Amendment to BCP Agreement 6-22-23.pdf
	DOS Entity Information.pdf
	Member Authorization  Authorization.pdf
	Executed Authorization Letter 6-22-23.pdf



